current and future periods shall be adjusted accordingly. Because of the nature of the business and intangible assets, the
residual value has been usually determined to be nil. Previously, the amortisation expense of product rights, and other
rights related to products are presented in two separate line items in the Income statement:

- Cost of sales
- Sales and marketing expenses.

Beginning from the preparation of the 2020 financial statements, the amortisation of all intangible assets and (other)
rights related to products is presented as part of Cost of sales. This reclassification is in line with the way how
management evaluates and manages the business. As a consequence, the new accounting policy provides more relevant
information and thus increases the quality of the internal and external financial reporting.

The new accounting policy is applied retrospectively and thus the comparative figures are restated. The Cost of sales
increased by HUF 5,515 million and the Sales and marketing expenses decreased by the same amount. The change
affects only the Income statement. There was no other change in the comparatives.

  2019  Change  2019

  HUFm  HUFm  HUFm

As previously

presented

Restated

Cost of sales  (224,500)  (5,515)  (230,015)
Gross profit  283,294  (5,515)  277,779
Sales and marketing expenses  (121,819)  5,515  (116,304)
Profit from operations  39,896  -  39,896

Gedeon Richter Plc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020   all amounts in HUFm

 86

41. Notable events in 2020

In late 2019 news first emerged from China about the COVID-19 (Coronavirus). The situation at year end, was that a
limited number of cases of an unknown virus had been reported to the World Health Organisation. In the first few
months of 2020 the virus had spread globally and its negative impact had gained momentum. While this is still an
evolving situation at the time of issuing Consolidated Financial Statements, to date there has been no discernible impact